



Influence of Phosphorus and Sulphur on Growth and Yield of Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.)

Shaik Wasim Akram^{a*}, Rajesh Singh^{a#} and Pratyasha Tripathi^{b#}

^a Department of Agronomy, NAI, SHUATS, Prayagraj-211007, Uttar Pradesh, India.

^b Department of Mathematics and Statistics, Faculty of Science, SHUATS, Prayagraj-211007, Uttar Pradesh, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJECC/2022/v12i930836

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/87533>

Original Research Article

Received 16 February 2022

Accepted 25 April 2022

Published 26 April 2022

ABSTRACT

Background: Wheat is grown on more land area than any other food crop, World trade in wheat is greater than for all other crops combined. world production of wheat and other grain crops has tripled and is expected to grow further through the middle of the 21st century. In 2020, making it the second most-produced cereal after maize Since 1960.

Objectives: Effect of phosphorus and sulphur on growth parameters and yield of wheat.

Methods: With the goal of studying the effect of phosphorus and sulphur on growth and yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) Var. DBW-187 under a Randomized block design with 9 treatments (T1-T9) The experimental results revealed that 80 kg p/ha + 40 kg s/ha produced maximum plant height (96.47), Tillers/hill (10.47), plant dry weight (18.54) and yield parameters Grains/spike (47.36), Test weight (38.59), Grain yield (6.25t/ha), straw yield (9.54t/ha), Harvest index (39.58%).

Conclusion: On the basis of one season experim it can be concluded that with the application of Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha was found significantly superior in plant height (96.47cm), tillers/hill (10.47), dry weight (18.54 g/plant), grains/spike (47.36), Test weight (38.59 g), Grain yield (6.25 t/ha), Stover yield (9.54t/ha) and harvest index (39.58 %). Because the findings are based on research conducted during one single season, they may be repeated for further confirmation.

^o M.Sc. Scholar,

[#]Assistant professor,

*Corresponding author: E-mail: shaikwasimakram99@gmail.com;

Keywords: *Wheat; phosphorus; sulphur; growth parameter and yield parameters.*

1. INTRODUCTION

“Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.), which triggered green revolution in the Indian subcontinent, is an important food grain providing nourishment nearly to 35 per cent people of the world. On global scale, the crop is grown over an area of 220 million hectare with a production of 763.06 million tonnes” (Anonymous, 2019-2020). “India is the second largest producer of wheat in the world next only to China and the crop has provided the fastest pace of growth to Indian agriculture. Among cereals, wheat is next to rice in area (24.23 million ha) and production (75.6 million tonnes)” [1]. Wheat contributes about 60 per cent of daily protein requirement and more calories to world diet than any other food crop. As main staple food, wheat continues to assume greater significance in the years to come both from grain productivity as well as quality point of view. Wheat is one of the most important cereal crops of India with diverse uses. Intensive cultivation has resulted in the depletion of soil nutrients to a great extent thus nutrients requirement of crops has increased considerably during the last few years.

“Phosphorus is the second most essential plant nutrient which plays a major role for achieving maximum crop production. It plays a vital role in several physiological processes viz. photosynthesis, respiration, energy storage and cell division/ enlargement. It is also an important structural component of many biochemicals viz. nucleic acid (DNA and RNA enzymes and co-enzymes) and also stimulates root growth and associated with early maturity of crops” [2].

“Sulphur is another one of the essential nutrients in all plant nutrients and component of amino acids which are the building block of protein. In the cereal crops, sulphur- containing the ranges from 0.16-0.20%. Sulphur performs many physiological functions like synthesis of sulphur containing amino acids which have a positive role in improving the quality of grain” [3]. “Sulphur is a structural constituent of organic compounds, some of which are uniquely synthesized by plants, providing human and animals with essential amino acids (methionine cystine and cysteine). . Sulphur deficiency in the soil allows toxic nitrates and amides to accumulate, which retards protein formation and also decreases the quality of protein in both grain and straw” [4].

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experiment was carried out during *Rabi* season of 2021 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, SHUATS, Prayagraj (Allahabad) which is located at 25° 24' 42" N latitude, 81° 50' 56" E longitude and 98 m altitude above the mean sea level. The experiment laid out in Randomized Block Design with three replications. which consisting of nine treatments with T₁: Phosphorus 40 kg/ha + Sulphur 20 kg/ha, T₂: Phosphorus 40 kg/ha + Sulphur 30 kg/ha, T₃: Phosphorus 40 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha, T₄: Phosphorus 60 kg/ha + Sulphur 20 kg/ha, T₅: Phosphorus 60 kg/ha + Sulphur 30 kg/ha, T₆: Phosphorus 60 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha, T₇: Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 20 kg/ha, T₈: Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 30 kg/ha, T₉: Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha are used. Plant height (cm) and dry weight accumulation(g/plant) were manually recorded on five randomly selected consultant plants from each plot of each replication one at a time, and seeds were isolated from each individual plot and dried under sun for three days after harvesting. Later, the seeds were winnowed, washed, and the seed yield per hectare was calculated and expressed in tonnes per hectare. The statistics were calculated and analysed using the Gomez and Gomez statistical approach [5]. The benefit:cost ratio was reworked after the fee value of seed was replaced with straw and the general value of crop cultivation was protected

3. RESULTS & DISCUSSIONS

3.1 Effects on Growth Parameters

3.1.1 Plant height

Maximum plant height (96.47 cm) was recorded in treatment (t₉) with application of Phosphorus 80 kg / ha + Sulfur 40 kg / ha as compared to all other treatments. whereas, treatment (t₆) with application of phosphorus 60 kg / ha + sulfur 40 kg / ha (96.02 cm) and treatment (t₈) phosphorus 80 kg / ha + sulfur 30 kg / ha (96.28 cm) was found to be statistically at par with treatment (t₉) with application of Phosphorus 80 kg / ha + Sulfur 40 kg / ha. Phosphorus encourages formation of new cells, promote plant vigour and hastens leaf development, which help in harvesting more solar energy and better utilization of nitrogen, which help towards higher

growth attributes. The results were in accordance to [6]

3.1.2 Number of tillers/plants

Most number of tillers/plant was recorded in treatment (t₉) with application of Phosphorus 80 kg / ha + Sulfur 40 kg / ha , the highest tiller / hill (10.47) was reported to be significantly higher than all treatments. However, treatment (t₆) with phosphorus 60 kg / ha + sulfur 40 kg / ha (10.25) and treatment (t₈) with application of phosphorus 80 kg / ha + sulfur 30 kg / ha (10.36) which was found to be statistically equivalent to phosphorus 80 kg / ha + sulfur 40 kg / ha. The number of tillers were increased due to the greater availability of nutrients in soil due to increasing application of phosphorus doses might have enhanced multiplication and elongation of cells leading to increased number of tillers as reported by sharma [7].

3.1.3 Plant dry weight (g/plant)

Maximum plant dry weight was recorded in Treatment (t₉) with application of Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha, maximum dry weight (18.54 g/plant) over all the treatments. However, the treatment (t₆) with application of Phosphorus 60 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha (18.14 g/plant) and in treatment (t₈) with application of Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 30 kg/ha (18.36 g/plant) which were found to be statistically at par with Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha. The application of Phosphorus 80 kg/ha to wheat significantly increased dry matter production. The plants attained more vigour with phosphorus, due to adequate supply and availability of nitrogen, phosphorus, potassium and spacing in a balanced combination, resulting in increased dry weight of the plant. The results were found to be similar to [8].

Table 1. Effect of Phosphorus and Sulphur on Growth attributes of Wheat

Sr.No	Treatments	Plant height (cm)	No.of Tillers/hill	Dry weight (g/plant)
1.	Phosphorus 40 kg/ha + Sulphur 20 kg/ha	94.51	9.55	16.63
2.	Phosphorus 40 kg/ha + Sulphur 30 kg/ha	94.66	9.66	16.84
3.	Phosphorus 40 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha	95.47	10.02	17.47
4.	Phosphorus 60 kg/ha + Sulphur 20 kg/ha	94.92	9.84	17.02
5.	Phosphorus 60 kg/ha + Sulphur 30 kg/ha	95.74	10.12	17.90
6.	Phosphorus 60 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha	96.02	10.25	18.14
7.	Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 20 kg/ha	95.27	9.96	17.24
8.	Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 30 kg/ha	96.28	10.36	18.36
9.	Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha	96.47	10.47	18.54
F test		S	S	S
SEm (±)		0.19	0.11	0.18
CD (P = 0.05)		0.57	0.33	0.54

Table 2. Effect of Phosphorus and Sulphur on Yield attributes and Yield of Wheat

Sr.No	Treatments	Grains/spike	Grain yield (t/ha)	Straw yield (t/ha)
1.	Phosphorus 40 kg/ha + Sulphur 20 kg/ha	45.17	5.23	8.39
2.	Phosphorus 40 kg/ha + Sulphur 30 kg/ha	45.43	5.35	8.54
3.	Phosphorus 40 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha	46.28	5.63	8.91
4.	Phosphorus 60 kg/ha + Sulphur 20 kg/ha	45.60	5.47	8.65
5.	Phosphorus 60 kg/ha + Sulphur 30 kg/ha	46.54	5.80	9.04
6.	Phosphorus 60 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha	46.89	6.02	9.22
7.	Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 20 kg/ha	45.89	5.53	8.74
8.	Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 30 kg/ha	47.15	6.18	9.44
9.	Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha	47.36	6.25	9.54
F test		S	S	S
SEm (±)		0.18	0.11	0.07
CD (P = 0.05)		0.53	0.32	0.21

3.2 Yield Attributes and Yield

3.2.1 Number of grains/spikes

Significant number of grains / spikes (47.36) were reported using phosphorus 80 kg / ha + sulfur 40 kg / ha on all treatments. However, phosphorus 60 kg / ha + sulfur 40 kg / ha (46.89) and phosphorus 80 kg / ha + sulfur 30 kg / ha (47.15) treatment which was found to be statistically equal to phosphorus 80 kg / ha + sulfur 40 kg / ha. Application of Phosphorus 90kg/ha increased the number of grains/spikes might be due to the enhanced early vegetative growth in terms of higher leaf area, dry matter accumulation and vigorous root system resulted in more tillers which consequently increased the number of grains bearing tillers significantly. Similar findings were observed by Islam et al. [9].

3.2.2 Grain yield (t/ha)

Significantly higher grain yield (6.25 ton / ha) was reported using phosphorus 80 kg / ha + sulfur 40 kg / ha in all treatments. However, in phosphorus (6.02 ton / ha) 60 kg / ha + sulfur 40 kg / ha and in (6.18 ton / ha) phosphorus 80 kg / ha + sulfur 30 kg / ha was found to be -statistically treated. Phosphorus 80 kg / ha + Sulfur 40 kg / ha. Under present investigation higher uptake of phosphorus from soil and its reallocation in grain and stover yield. The higher availability of phosphorus seems to have promoted development of morphological structure by virtue of multiplication of cell division which is well reflected through grain yield [10].

3.2.3 Stover yield (t/ha)

Significantly higher straw yield (9.54 ton / ha) was reported using phosphorus 80 kg / ha + sulfur 40 kg / ha on all treatments. However, treatment with phosphorus (9.22 t / ha) 60 kg / ha + sulfur 40 kg / ha and (9.44 t / ha) phosphorus 80 kg / ha + sulfur 30 kg / ha which was found on statistical level. Phosphorus 80 kg / ha + Sulfur 40 kg / ha. Under present. investigation higher uptake of phosphorus from soil and its reallocation in grain and stover yield [10]

4. CONCLUSION

Based on one season of experimentation, it can be concluded that the application of Phosphorus 80 kg/ha + Sulphur 40 kg/ha resulted in significantly superior plant height (96.47cm), tillers/hill (10.47), dry weight (18.54 g/plant),

grains/spike (47.36), Test weight (38.59 g), grain yield (6.25 t/ha), and stover yield (9.54t/ha). Because the findings are based on research conducted during one single season, they may be repeated for further confirmation.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I express my gratitude to my advisor Dr. RAJESH SINGH for constant support, guidance and for his valuable suggestions for improving the quality of this work. I am indebted to Dr. Joy Dawson, Dr. Umesha C. who has been a constant source of inspiration and all the faculty members of Department of Agronomy, SHUATS, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh (U.P), India for providing necessary facilities, for their cooperation, encouragement and support.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Jagshoran, Sharma RK, Tripathi SC. New varieties and production. The Hindu, Survey of Indian Agriculture. 2004;33-35.
2. Khan R, Gurmani AR, Gurmani AH, Zia MS. Effect of phosphorus application on wheat and rice yield under wheat- rice system. Sarhad J. Agric. 2007;23(4):851-856.
3. Chaudhary PD, Jat RS, Sharma H.S. Interaction effect of phosphorus, sulphur and PSB inoculation on growth, yield and nutrient uptake of wheat. Annals of Agricultural Research. 2003;24(1):12-16.
4. Hegde DM, Babu SN. Correcting Sulphur deficiencies in soils and crops. Indian J. Fert. 2007;3(1):65-79.
5. Gomez KA, Gomez AA. Statistical procedures for agricultural research. 2nd edn. John Wiley and Sons, Inc. London, UK; 1988.
6. Noonari S, Ali KS, Ali A, Amanullah M, Raza S, Munnesr A, Fayaz ASS, Ullah BS. Effect of Different levels of Phosphorus and Method of Application on Growth and Yield of Wheat. Natural Science. 2016;8:305-314.
7. Sharma A, Rawat US, Yadav BK. Influence of Phosphorus Levels and Phosphorus Solubilizing Fungi on Yield and Nutrient Uptake by Wheat under Sub-Humid Region of Rajasthan. International

- Scholarity Research Network; 2011,2012.
Article ID 234656, 9 pages
8. Khan W, Singh V. Response of phosphorus application on growth and yield attributes of sweet corn (*Zea mays L. saccharata*) varieties. Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry. 2017;6(5):2205-2208.
 9. Islam S, Ullah S, Anjum MM, Ali N, Ahmad B, Ahmad S. Impact of wheat various levels of Phosphorus on Wheat. International Journal of Environmental Sciences and Natural Resources. 2017;6(5):2572-1119.
 10. Hemesh K, Brar BS. Role of sulphur in cereal crops: A review. Journal of pharmacognosy and phytochemistry. 2020;9(6):1864-1869.

© 2022 Akram et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/87533>